

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 31/2017

VIHAAN DIRECT SELLING (I) PVT. LTD. & ORS.
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 304/2018 (X)

[ONLY CRL. M.P. NO. 180487/2018 IN W.P.(CRL.) NO. 304/2018 TO BE LISTED ON 26.2.2019]

Date : 26-02-2019 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Parties

Mr. Aman Vachher, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Madhurima Mridul, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Anshu Vachher, Adv.

Ms. Rajshree Dubey, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Khalid Israr, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Ms. Mansi Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Menon, Adv.

Mr. Dawneesh Shaktivats, Adv.

Ms. Sree Devi, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.

Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. S. K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. B. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.
Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
M/S. PLR Chambers and Co., AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Monisha Suri, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mr. Vikas Dudeja, Adv.
Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
Mr. Umesh P. Wadhwani, Adv.

M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.M.P. No. 180487/2018 in W.P.(Crl.) No. 304/2018

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, learned senior counsel

appearing on behalf of the petitioner, has handed over a sheaf of documents which indicate, *prima facie* at least, that the petitioner has a number of ailments. We think that it would be in the fitness of things if the All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) were to appoint three doctors to examine the petitioner. We would suggest that the said doctors be experts in liver and kidney diseases. The petitioner may offer himself for examination to this Board on 01st March, 2019. The jail authorities will release the petitioner at 9 a.m. on the aforesaid day so that he may travel to AIIMS and be so examined. He can be escorted for the said purpose by persons nominated by the Jail authority. As soon as the necessary examination is over, he will be escorted back to the Jail hospital on that day itself.

AIIMS Board so constituted is requested to furnish to this Court a report as to the ailments that the petitioner is actually suffering from, within a week from his examination.

The petitioner will remain in Tihar Jail or Tihar Hospital till the next date of hearing.

The matter to come up before this Court on 12th March, 2019, at the top of the Board.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR