

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No. 31/2017

VIHAAN DIRECT SELLING (I) PVT. LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 143228/19 IN WP(CRL.)NO.304/2018 TO BE LISTED.)

WITH

I.A. No. 143228/2019, I.A. No. 148757/2019 in  
W.P.(Cr1.) No. 304/2018 (X)  
(IA No. 143228/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 27-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Parties

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Dabas, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Balan, Adv.  
Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.  
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Subhash Choudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Eikta Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Sen, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG.  
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Saniya Scott, Adv.  
Ms. Nikita Capoor, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S. Saini, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR  
Ms. Priya Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Rijuk Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.  
M/S. PLR Chambers and Co., AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR  
Ms. Yashika Verma, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Hemlata Kherayat, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Shrivastava, Adv.  
M/s. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR  
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mr. Deepak Anand, AOR

Mr. Manoj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Sumit Sarna, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Sarna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

I.A. No. 143228/2019 and I.A. D.No. 143229/2019 are dismissed. However, the applicant is given three months from today in which to make the necessary deposit of Rs.10 crores in the Registry of this Court.

I.A. D.No. 148761/2019 and I.A. No. 148757/2019 are allowed to be withdrawn with liberty to adopt appropriate proceedings.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(NISHA TRIPATHI)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**